The fair value of the ordinary shares issued was based on the listed share price of the Company as at 14 October
2017 of $0.029 per share.

 Acquisition-related costs

 The Group incurred acquisition-related costs of $1,792,000 on legal and due diligence costs.  These costs have
been included in other expenses.

COMPACT METAL INDUSTRIES LTD 96

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2018

26 Acquisition of subsidiaries (Cont’d)

 Identifi able assets acquired and liabilities assumed

 As at 31 December 2017, purchase price allocation for the acquisition of IMCCMC was not completed and the
goodwill was accounted for on a provisional basis.

 The Group completed the purchase price allocation review during the fi nancial year and retrospectively adjusted
the provisional amounts recognised at the acquisition date to refl ect new information obtained about facts and
circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date.  The adjusted fair values of the identifi able assets and
liabilities of IMCCMC as at the date of acquisition are presented in the following table:

Provisional
amounts as
previously
reported Adjustments

Adjusted
amounts

Note $’000 $’000 $’000

Property, plant and equipment 4 128,250 – 128,250

Intangible assets

- computer software 5 110 – 110

- subsoil rights 5 38,026 – 38,026

Inventories 6,546 – 6,546

Trade and other receivables 23,919 – 23,919

Cash and cash equivalents 3,566 – 3,566

Trade and other payables (22,083) – (22,083)

Loans and borrowings (3,821) – (3,821)

Deferred tax liabilities 17 (5,658) (2,921) (8,579)

Total identifi able net assets 168,855 (2,921) 165,934

 Measurement of fair values

 The valuation techniques used for measuring the fair value of material assets acquired were as follows:

Assets acquired Valuation technique

Property, plant and equipment Market comparison technique or cost technique: The valuation model considers
quoted market prices for similar items when they are available, and depreciated
replacement cost when appropriate.  Depreciated replacement cost reflects
adjustments for physical deterioration as well as functional and economic
obsolescence.

Intangible assets:
- subsoil rights

Multi-period excess earnings method: This valuation method considers the present
value of the net cash fl ows related to contributory assets.

 The trade and other receivables comprise gross contractual amounts due of $24,272,000, of which $353,000 was
expected to be uncollectible at the date of acquisition.

 The loans and borrowings and trade and other payables comprise contractual amounts due at the date of
acquisition.

 Deferred tax liabilities are determined based on Tajikistan’s corporate tax rate of 13% on the fair value adjustments
of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and Tajikistan’s withholding tax rate on undistributed profi ts
recognised at HYD Group level.

 ANNUAL REPORT 2018 97

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended 31 December 2018

26 Acquisition of subsidiaries (Cont’d)

 Goodwill

 Goodwill arising from the acquisition has been recognised as follows:

Provisional
amounts as
previously
reported Adjustments

Adjusted
amounts

Note $’000

Total consideration transferred 130,500 – 130,500

Non-controlling interests based on proportionate interest
in the recognised amounts of the assets and liabilities
of the acquiree 59,102 (1,022) 58,080

Fair value of identifi able net assets (168,855) 2,921 (165,934)

Goodwill 5 20,747 1,899 22,646

 The goodwill is allocated to the IMCCMC cash-generating unit.  The goodwill is attributable mainly to the immediate
business opportunities and early entry presence in the cement market in Central Asia.  None of the goodwill
recognised is expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

 Acquisition of non-controlling interests

 In May 2018, the Group acquired an additional 27.5% interest in Alacem LLC, increasing its ownership from 60% to
87.5%.  The carrying amount of Alacem LLC’s net liabilities in the Group’s consolidated fi nancial statements on the
date of acquisition was $1,375,000.